

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

TIMOTHY AND BARBARA ATWOOD

Docket No. 134443

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

Court of Appeals No. 277354

v

Lower Court No. 05-06388-NA

STATE OF MICHIGAN, DEPARTMENT OF  
HUMAN SERVICES

Defendant-Appellees.

---

**MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

Michael A. Cox  
Attorney General

Thomas L. Casey (P24215)  
Solicitor General

Maribeth A. Dickerson (P68975)  
Assistant Attorney General

Dated: August 6, 2007

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	iv
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ORDER APPEALED FROM AND RELIEF SOUGHT .....	vi
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I.    MCR 7.302(B) sets forth the standard for the granting of an application for leave to appeal. Among the requirements are that the decision must involve a substantial question of law, be of significant public interest, involve principles of major legal significance or be clearly erroneous. The Court of Appeals based its order on the legal precedent of a published Court of Appeals decision; a proper interpretation of the statutes and court rules; and a review of the factual record. Accordingly, Appellants cannot meet any of the grounds for granting leave to appeal. 7	
A. Standard of Review.....	7
B. The Court of Appeals properly determined the family court did not have the authority to terminate Michigan Children's Institute's (MCI) guardianship in order to circumvent the MCI Superintendent's adoption consent decision; the Court of Appeals did not misapply <i>In the matter of Griffin</i> . .....	8
II.   The Juvenile Code at MCL 712A.19c requires courts to conduct post-termination review hearings and does not vest the circuit court with the authority to unilaterally terminate the Michigan Children's Institute's (MCI) guardianship; nor does the MCR 3.978 which permits courts to enter such orders as it considers necessary and in the best interests of the children empower the court to unilaterally terminate MCI guardianship.....	9
A. Standard of Review.....	9
B. Analysis.....	9
III.  The record is replete with evidence of documented progress by DHS to facilitate permanency planning and the adoption of the children. The Court of Appeals properly concluded that the lower court erred in reaching its determination that no progress was being made toward permanency planning on the minors. ....	13
A. Standard of Review.....	13

A. Analysis..... 13

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT ..... 18

---

---

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Barclay v Crown Bldg &amp; Development, Inc</i> , 241 Mich App 639, 642, 617 NW2d 373 (2000).....	9
<i>Benejam, et al v Detroit Tigers</i> , 246 Mich App 645; 635 NW2d 219 (2001) .....	9
<i>Ford Motor Co v Woodhaven</i> , 475 Mich 425; 716 NW2d 247 (2006) .....	8, 9
<i>In re Cotton</i> , 208 Mich App 180; 526 NW2d 601(1994) .....	12
<i>In re Estes Estate</i> , 207 Mich App 194; 523 NW2d 863 (1994).....	8, 13
<i>In re Toth</i> , 227 Mich App 548, 554; 577 NW 2d 111 (1998).....	9
<i>In the matter of Patricia Ann Cornet, et al v Betty Cornet and Prentis Cornet</i> , 422 Mich 274; 373 NW2d 536 (1985) .....	13
<i>Ostroth v Warren Regency, GP, LLC</i> , 474 Mich 36, 40; 709 NW2d 589 (2006) .....	9

Statutes

MCL 400.201 .....	10
MCL 400.203 .....	1, 10
MCL 400.209 .....	11
MCL 710.43 .....	11
MCL 710.45 .....	4, 5, 6, 11
MCL 710.45(2) .....	4
MCL 710.45(5) .....	4
MCL 712A.19c .....	9, 12
MCL 712A.19C .....	10

Rules

MCR 3.978.....	10
MCR 3.978(C) .....	10
MCR 7.203(B) .....	17
MCR 7.301(2).....	17
MCR 7.302(5).....	8
